

### KAILASH WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to Periyar University, Salem) (An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institution) Nangavalli, Salem - 636502

### **Annual Report**

### Academic Year 2019-2020

### Introduction

Kailash Women's College, a flare of academic excellence for women in the region, proudly unveils its accomplishments for the academic year 2019-2020. With a diverse spectrum of undergraduate and postgraduate programs in arts, science, and commerce, the college fosters intellectual growth and empowers women to become future leaders.

### Academic Prowess

The past year witnessed exceptional academic achievements. Our students soared, securing a remarkable overall pass percentage of 99% in undergraduate and postgraduate examinations. Their dedication and brilliance shone through, bringing laurels to the college in various academic competitions.

- Our stellar performers clinched top positions in the prestigious events organized widely, showcasing their scientific prowess.
- At the Inter-University Cultural Festival, the vibrant tapestry of creativity woven by our students captivated the audience and garnered accolades.
- The spirit of sportsmanship and athleticism flourished at the University Sports Meet, where our teams brought home trophies, leaving their mark on the sporting arena.
- To enhance the teaching effectiveness and positive learning outcomes our College has conducted Faculty development Programme. 207 Staff Members have actively participated in the programme.

#### **Beyond the Classroom**

Kailash Women's College goes beyond academic rigor, nurturing the holistic development of its students. The year 2019-2020 saw significant strides in infrastructure development, creating a vibrant and conducive learning environment.

• A majestic new academic building adorned the campus, its spacious classrooms echoing with the pursuit of knowledge.



# KAILASH WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to Periyar University, Salem) (An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institution) Nangavalli, Salem - 636502

- A treasure trove of information, the library complex, was unveiled, offering a haven for bookworms and aspiring scholars.
- Physical well-being received due emphasis with the inauguration of a modern sports complex, fostering a culture of fitness and sportsmanship.
- Technological advancements took center stage as the college upgraded its IT infrastructure, ensuring seamless connectivity and access to the latest resources.
- A testament to our commitment to cutting-edge research, a state-of-the-art research center opened its doors, propelling academic inquiry to new frontiers.

### **Student-Centric Approach**

At the heart of Kailash Women's College lies an unwavering commitment to student welfare. A comprehensive range of programs and services caters to their diverse needs, fostering academic success and personal growth.

- Scholarships and financial aid schemes ensure accessibility to quality education, breaking down financial barriers.
- Dedicated career counseling empowers students to navigate the professional landscape with confidence, maximizing their potential.
- A robust healthcare system prioritizes the well-being of our students, ensuring their physical and mental health.

#### **Empowering Women, Shaping Futures**

Kailash Women's College champions the cause of gender equality and social justice. The Clubs and Associations spearhead initiatives like workshops and seminars, raising awareness and fostering a culture of inclusivity.

- The vibrant Student Council, led by our students, serves as a platform for leadership development, promoting student engagement and fostering a sense of community.
- Time management workshops equip students with valuable skills, enabling them to balance academic pursuits with personal growth.



## KAILASH WOMEN'S COLLEGE

(Affiliated to Periyar University, Salem) (An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institution) Nangavalli, Salem - 636502

### A Legacy of Excellence

The year 2019-2020 marked a significant chapter in Kailash Women's College's journey. We celebrated academic excellence, embraced infrastructural advancements, and nurtured the holistic development of our students.

As we move forward, the college remains steadfast in its commitment to providing women with the best possible education, empowering them to become torchbearers of knowledge, progress and positive change. The graduates of Kailash Women's College are not just academic achievers; they are change makers, leaving their footprints on the world and inspiring generations to come.